258 J.C.S. Dalton
Synthesis and Solid-state Crystal Structure of [ Z - (  0iphenylphosphinsyl)-
ethyl]diethylammonium Dichlorocwprate(i), containing a Discrete Cu@S2-
Anion
By Gary Newton, H. Dan Caughman, and R. Craig Taylor," t Department of Chemistry, University of Georgia,
Athens, Georgia 30601, U.S.A.
[2-(Diphenylphosphino)ethyl]diethylamine, reacts with copper(i1) chloride in ethanol or tetrahydrofuran to yield
either [Z-  (diphenylphosphinoyl)ethyl]diethylammonium dichlorocuprate( I )  (IV), or [2- (diphenylphosphino)ethyl] -

Ci i  4
FIGURE 2 One formula unit of (IV)
shows the atom numbering system used in the analysis.
Interatomic bond distances and angles are given in
Tables 2 and 3. The most important single feature of
this structure is the linear and discrete dichlorocuprate(1)
anion. Although this anion had been reported to exist
TABLE 2
parentheses
Bond lengths (A) with estimated standard
Cu-CI(1) 2*095(4) C(5)-C(6)
C1.1-C1(2) 2*086(6) C(6)-C(7)
P-0 1 *46 6 (8) C(7)-C(8)
1*80(1) C( 8)-C(9)
1*80(1) c (9)-C (10)
P-C(l)
P-C(5)
P-c(I1) 1*78(1) c (1 0)-c (5)
C(1)-C(2) 1.5-1(2) C(11)-C(12)
N-C (2) 1*5 l ( l )  C (1 Z)-C(13)
N-C(3) 1 *54 (2) C(13)-C(14)
N-c (4) 1-53(2) C( 14)-C( 15)
C(3)-C(17) 1*54(2) C( 15)-C( 1 G )
C(4)-C( IS) 1*63(2) C( 16)-C( 1 I)
deviations in
1-41(2)
1*45(2)
1 a34 (2)
1.41(2)
1.41 (2 )
1*39(2)
1.42(2)
1*44(2)
1.38(3)
1 -37(2)
1.39(2)
1*40(2)
in solution,30 its solid-state structure had not been
previously established until, simultaneously with our
preliminary rep0rts,~9~ Trotter et a,?. reported 31 the
structure of chloro [dodeca (dimet hylamino) cyclohexa-
phosphazene-NNNNIcopper (11) dichlorocuprate(I),
29 R. Colton and J.  H. Canterford, ' Halides of the Transition
Elements, Halides of the First-row Transition Metals,' Wiley,
London, 1969, ch. 9.
30 F. A. Cotton and G. Wilkinson, 'Advanced Inorganic
Chemistry,' Interscience, New York, 1st edn., 1962, p. 750.
31 W. C. Marshand J. Trotter, J .  Chem. SOC. ( A ) ,  1971, 1482.
1974 263
[N6P6(NNe2),,Cu1rC1]+[CuC12-]. They found Cu-C1
2.11(1) a, after correction for thermal libration, and a
TABLE 3
Bond angles ("), with estimated standard deviations
in parentheses
C1( l)-Cu--C1(2) 175-8(2) P-c (5)-C ( 10) 117(1)
0-P-C( 1) 1 12.0 (5) C (1 0)-C (5)-C (6) 122 (1)
0-P-C (5) 1 1 1 -1 (5) C (5)-C (6)-C (7) 11 7 (1)
0-P-C(11) 112-6(5j C(S)-C(7)-C(S) 121(1)
C (1 )-P-C (5) 107.4 (5) C( 7)-C(8)-C(9) 12 1 (1)
C(1)-F-C(l1) 105.1 (5) C (8)-C (9)-C ( 10) 120 (1)
C (5)-P-C (1 1) 108.2 (5) C( 9)-C( 10)-C( 5) 11 Y( 1)
P-C( 1)-C(2) 109*4( 7) P-C( 11)-C(12) 121 (1)
N-C(2)-C(1) 110.4(8) P-C (1 1)-C (1 6) 120 (1)
C (2)-N-C (3) 107-2 (8) C (1 6)-C(ll)-C (1 2) 1 19 (1)
C(2)-N-C(4) 1 14.3 (9) C( 1 1)-C( 12)-C( 13) 11 7( 1)
C (3)-N-C (4) 114*4( 9) C( 12)-C( 13)-c(14) 123 (2)
N-C (3)-C( 1 7) 109( 1) C(13)-C( 14)-C( 15) 120(2)
N-C(4)-C(18) 112(1) C (1 4)-C (1 5)-C (1 6) 120 (2)
P-C(5)-C(6) 120(1) C( 15)-C(16)-C( 11) 12 1 (1)